
2023-2024 UT Permian Basin Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 19, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 17-11   Conf: 12-10   Home: 11-4   Away: 5-6   Neutral: 1-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
01 Matthews, Alex 28-28 822 29.4 130-254 .512 16-43 .372 102-119 .857 54 84 138 4.9 72 0 38 56 3 18 378 13.5
14 Bastian, Lathaniel 28-28 779 27.8 132-235 .562 3-6 .500 85-128 .664 89 203 292 10.4 68 1 19 56 39 25 352 12.6
05 Craddock, Keyon 28-28 942 33.6 97-255 .380 49-120 .408 82-90 .911 11 53 64 2.3 68 1 89 63 5 21 325 11.6
03 Armstrong, DJ 28-23 926 33.1 106-247 .429 80-198 .404 30-41 .732 23 53 76 2.7 38 0 57 19 5 35 322 11.5
13 Adeleye, Maison 28-19 712 25.4 114-232 .491 31-85 .365 62-74 .838 24 95 119 4.3 52 0 39 53 2 35 321 11.5
02 Wright, Zy 28-5 526 18.8 98-206 .476 23-72 .319 66-80 .825 48 63 111 4.0 71 2 12 23 6 28 285 10.2
12 Haywood, Khalil 19-0 326 17.2 31-58 .534 0-1 .000 20-31 .645 28 41 69 3.6 43 1 7 14 4 13 82 4.3
10 Briscoe, Ty 28-9 457 16.3 34-81 .420 8-24 .333 38-52 .731 2 24 26 0.9 41 0 53 32 0 12 114 4.1
00 Pack, Jequan 10-0 37 3.7 5-15 .333 2-10 .200 2-2 1.000 1 5 6 0.6 3 0 4 3 0 1 14 1.4
24 Ejiofor, Chuks 13-0 44 3.4 6-12 .500 0-1 .000 0-2 .000 8 5 13 1.0 10 0 1 1 1 0 12 0.9
15 Kelley, Drake 9-0 16 1.8 2-4 .500 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 1 3 4 0.4 2 0 2 1 0 1 4 0.4
25 Carter, CJ 7-0 13 1.9 0-2 .000 0-2 .000 1-2 .500 0 1 1 0.1 3 0 2 1 0 0 1 0.1
Total 28 5600 200.0 755-1601 .472 212-563 .377 488-621 .786 308 662 970 34.6 471 5 323 341 65 189 2210 78.93
Opponents 28 5600 200.0 698-1600 .436 180-532 .338 362-504 .718 271 578 849 30.3 528 7 271 367 51 154 1938 69.21

Team Statistics UTPB OPP
SCORING 2210 1938
    Points Per Game 78.9 69.2
    Scoring Margin 9.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 755-1601 698-1600
    Field Goal Pct .472 .436
3 POINT FG-ATT 212-563 180-532
    3PT FG Pct .377 .338
    3PT Made Per Game 7.6 6.4
FREE THROWS-ATT 488-621 362-504
    FT Pct .786 .718
    FT Made Per Game 17.4 12.9
REBOUNDS 970 849
    Rebounds Per Game 34.6 30.3
    Rebounds Margin 4.3 –
ASSISTS 323 271
    Assists Per Game 11.5 9.7
TURNOVERS 341 367
    Turnovers Per Game 12.2 13.1
    Turnovers Margin 0.9 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 0.7
STEALS 189 154
    Steals Per Game 6.8 5.5
BLOCKS 65 51
    Blocks Per Game 2.3 1.8
ATTENDANCE 2,606 4,959
    Dates/Avg Per Date 15-174 12-413
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 1-35

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Tex. Permian Basin 1049 1161 2210
Opponents 947 991 1938

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/10/23 vs Adams St. L 67-70 35
11/11/23 at Westminster (UT) W 66-54 135
11/17/23 SUL ROSS ST. W 94-51 212
11/24/23 NORTHERN N.M. W 86-56 300
11/25/23 SOUTHEASTERN OKLA. W 104-74 204

* 11/30/23 at Tex. A&M Int'l L 57-66 200
* 12/02/23 at Tex. A&M-Kingsville W 87-77 200
* 12/07/23 OKLA. CHRISTIAN W 76-73 235
* 12/09/23 ARK.-FORT SMITH W 75-62 257
* 12/12/23 at Angelo St. L 65-74 473

12/18/23 NAVAJO TECH W 128-42 100
* 01/04/24 EASTERN N.M. W 79-76 250
* 01/06/24 WESTERN N.M. W 90-70 0
* 01/11/24 at Lubbock Christian L 69-79 203
* 01/13/24 at West Tex. A&M L 69-77 1,023
* 01/18/24 at Cameron L 72-74 100
* 01/20/24 at Midwestern St. W 62-57 873
* 01/25/24 ST. EDWARD'S L 68-78 0
* 01/27/24 ST. MARY'S (TX) W 96-79 523
* 02/01/24 at Western N.M. W 107-79 220
* 02/03/24 at Eastern N.M. L 82-95 908
* 02/08/24 WEST TEX. A&M L 69-76 0
* 02/10/24 LUBBOCK CHRISTIAN L 58-60 175
* 02/15/24 MIDWESTERN ST. W 66-62 150
* 02/17/24 CAMERON W 79-69 200
* 02/22/24 at UT Tyler W 75-52 504
* 02/24/24 at DBU W 97-88 120
* 02/29/24 ANGELO ST. L 67-68 0

* = Conference game



2023-2024 UT Permian Basin Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 19, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 12-10   Home: 7-4   Away: 5-6   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
01 Matthews, Alex 22-22 663 30.1 105-207 .507 14-38 .368 87-101 .861 40 61 101 4.6 59 0 26 47 2 16 311 14.1
14 Bastian, Lathaniel 22-22 630 28.6 99-189 .524 2-5 .400 72-106 .679 71 155 226 10.3 55 1 12 43 32 17 272 12.4
13 Adeleye, Maison 22-17 604 27.5 92-198 .465 26-73 .356 54-65 .831 22 83 105 4.8 42 0 32 50 2 32 264 12.0
05 Craddock, Keyon 22-22 757 34.4 70-199 .352 33-92 .359 71-79 .899 8 43 51 2.3 59 1 65 56 4 13 244 11.1
03 Armstrong, DJ 22-21 766 34.8 79-198 .399 60-160 .375 24-35 .686 23 43 66 3.0 34 0 47 16 4 25 242 11.0
02 Wright, Zy 22-1 388 17.6 68-146 .466 17-54 .315 54-63 .857 33 43 76 3.5 54 1 9 19 6 21 207 9.4
12 Haywood, Khalil 14-0 239 17.1 21-40 .525 0-1 .000 18-26 .692 21 27 48 3.4 27 0 4 9 4 10 60 4.3
10 Briscoe, Ty 22-5 308 14.0 18-51 .353 3-13 .231 17-23 .739 2 14 16 0.7 28 0 33 21 0 7 56 2.5
00 Pack, Jequan 6-0 13 2.2 1-5 .200 1-4 .250 2-2 1.000 0 1 1 0.2 2 0 1 2 0 0 5 0.8
15 Kelley, Drake 5-0 6 1.2 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 1 2 0.4 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0.4
24 Ejiofor, Chuks 9-0 22 2.4 1-3 .333 0-1 .000 0-2 .000 4 3 7 0.8 5 0 1 1 1 0 2 0.2
25 Carter, CJ 3-0 4 1.3 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 22 4400 200.0 555-1238 .448 156-442 .353 399-502 .795 239 492 731 33.2 366 3 230 281 55 142 1665 75.68
Opponents 22 4400 200.0 578-1281 .451 142-404 .351 293-401 .731 227 469 696 31.6 418 5 221 274 44 133 1591 72.32

Team Statistics UTPB OPP
SCORING 1665 1591
    Points Per Game 75.7 72.3
    Scoring Margin 3.4 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 555-1238 578-1281
    Field Goal Pct .448 .451
3 POINT FG-ATT 156-442 142-404
    3PT FG Pct .353 .351
    3PT Made Per Game 7.1 6.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 399-502 293-401
    FT Pct .795 .731
    FT Made Per Game 18.1 13.3
REBOUNDS 731 696
    Rebounds Per Game 33.2 31.6
    Rebounds Margin 1.6 –
ASSISTS 230 221
    Assists Per Game 10.5 10.0
TURNOVERS 281 274
    Turnovers Per Game 12.8 12.5
    Turnovers Margin -0.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 0.8
STEALS 142 133
    Steals Per Game 6.5 6.0
BLOCKS 55 44
    Blocks Per Game 2.5 2.0
ATTENDANCE 1,790 4,824
    Dates-Avg Per Date 11-163 11-439
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Tex. Permian Basin 769 896 1665
Opponents 776 815 1591

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/30/23 at  Tex. A&M Int'l L 57-66 200
12/02/23 at  Tex. A&M-Kingsville W 87-77 200
12/07/23 OKLA. CHRISTIAN W 76-73 235
12/09/23 ARK.-FORT SMITH W 75-62 257
12/12/23 at  Angelo St. L 65-74 473
01/04/24 EASTERN N.M. W 79-76 250
01/06/24 WESTERN N.M. W 90-70 0
01/11/24 at  Lubbock Christian L 69-79 203
01/13/24 at  West Tex. A&M L 69-77 1023
01/18/24 at  Cameron L 72-74 100
01/20/24 at  Midwestern St. W 62-57 873
01/25/24 ST. EDWARD'S L 68-78 0
01/27/24 ST. MARY'S (TX) W 96-79 523
02/01/24 at  Western N.M. W 107-79 220
02/03/24 at  Eastern N.M. L 82-95 908
02/08/24 WEST TEX. A&M L 69-76 0
02/10/24 LUBBOCK CHRISTIAN L 58-60 175
02/15/24 MIDWESTERN ST. W 66-62 150
02/17/24 CAMERON W 79-69 200
02/22/24 at  UT Tyler W 75-52 504
02/24/24 at  DBU W 97-88 120
02/29/24 ANGELO ST. L 67-68 0


